
 
 
Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
 
Monday, 26th September, 2022 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 'D' - The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston  
 

 
Agenda 
 
No. Item  
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies   

 
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 July 2022   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

3. Report to Lancashire SACRE September 2022   (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

4. SACRE Self-assessment Tool   (Pages 15 - 44) 
 

5. Building Bridges Burnley    

 Verbal update 
 

 

6. Update from the North North West (NNW) SACRE 
Hub July Meeting   

 

 Verbal Update 
 

 

7. RE Website - Access for Members   
 

 

8. Methods for Increasing SACRE Engagement with 
Academies   

 

 For discussion 
 

 

9. Observers' Contributions   
 

 

10. Members' News   
 

 

11. Correspondence   
 
 
 
 
 

 



12. Provisional Calendar of Meetings for 2023    

 Members are asked to consider the provisional 
Calendar of Meetings for 2023 as follows: 
 
SACRE (Hybrid at 10am) 

  
 Monday 6 February 
 Monday 24 April 
 Monday 10 July 
 Monday 2 October 

 Monday 20 November (Annual General Meeting) 
  
QSS (Virtual at 10am) 
  

 Wednesday 18 January 
 Wednesday 1 March 
 Wednesday 7 June 2022 

 Wednesday 6 September   
 Wednesday 25 October 

 
These dates will be presented for formal approval at 
the Annual General Meeting on 28 November. 
 

 

13. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next scheduled meeting of the SACRE, which will 
be a hybrid meeting, will be held at 10.00am on 
Monday 28 November 2022 in Committee Room 'D', 
County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Paul Bond 

Clerk to the SACRE 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
 
Minutes of the Virtual Meeting held on Monday, 4th July, 2022 at 10.00 am 
via Zoom  
 
Attendees 
 
Teachers Associations                   The Chair, Mr Peter Martin (ASCL) 
                                                          Julie Gordon (ATL) 
          
Lancashire County Council           County Councillor Terry Aldridge 
                                                          County Councillor Anne Cheetham 
                                                          County Councillor Stewart Jones 
                                                          County Councillor Yousuf Motala 
                                                          Francis Williams 
 
Church of England                          Mr John Wilson 
                                                          Mrs Joan O'Rourke 
 
Blackburn Diocesan Board of        Mrs Lisa Fenton 
Education 
 
Hinduism                                          Mrs Harsha Shukla  
 
Islam                                                 Mufti Khalid Ibrahim 
 
Judaism                                            Robert Ash 
 
Methodist                                          Professor Alan Gillies 
 
Roman Catholic Church                  Mr Ben McMullen 
 
University of Cumbria                      Rebekah Ackroyd 
 
Co-optee Non-Voting 
 
LASGB                                             Mrs Kathleen Cooper 
 
Community Representatives 
 
Burnley Building Bridges               Sajda Majeed MBE 
                                                                                                               
Observers 
 
Humanists                                        Keith Pennington 
 
Officers 
 
Mrs Alison Lloyd – School Advisor, Lancashire County Council 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 

Dave Gorman – Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County 
Council 
Garth Harbison – Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County 
Council 
 
1.   Welcome and Apologies 

 
The Chair, Peter Martin, welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were 
received from Helen Sage and Kelsang Pagba. 
 
2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 April 2022 

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 25 April 2022 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 
3.   RE Council of England and Wales Draft Handbook 

 
The Chair welcomed Ben Wood, Head of RE at Haslingden High School, to the 
meeting. 
 
The publication of the handbook came on the back of the Commission on RE 
which was the paper produced in 2018. The draft handbook had been worked on 
by a lot of RE professionals. Members were informed that Ben Wood was a 
member of the expert advisory group for the handbook. 
 
When the Commission on RE published its national plan for RE in 2018 it 
identified three areas of importance: 
 

 Proper funding for teacher training. 

 Proper timetable time for indepth study of RE. 

 A national entitlement of what should be taught up to the age of 16. 
 
The draft handbook was published at the beginning of May 2022 and had been in 
development for around 18 months. It contained some of the history, the 
background and the rationale for the ideas contained on the Commission on RE. 
 
The key section of the document was the Revised National Statement of 
Entitlement. The rest of the handbook provided details on guidance. 
 
One of the key ideas behind what the Commission on RE was proposing was the 
concept of Worldview which described how a person encountered, interpreted, 
understood and engaged with the world. 
 
The Revised National Statement of Entitlement (NSE) looked at three areas: 
 

 Subject content. 

 Subject engagement. 

 Subject position – everybody had a Worldview. 

Page 2



 

 

 

The NSE presented a realm of religion and worldviews to explore. It explained 
that with any exploration you had to choose the right tools for the job and a 
suitable route to engage with the subject. It also talked about the personal 
perspective that everybody brought to the subject. 
 
The work that the Religious Education Council (REC) had been doing was funded 
by the Templeton World Charity Foundation and the project was running from 
2021 – 2024. 
 
Phase 1 of the project was the development of 
[...]

 

 

 

4.   SACRE Self-Evaluation Toolkit 
 

 Alison Lloyd shared the new NASACRE self- evaluation Tool which would help 
Lancashire SACRE evaluate their effectiveness and inform their plans for 
improvement.  
 
Regarding the SACRE Self-Assessment Tool, it was decided at the last QSS 
meeting to look at one section at a time at various times throughout the year. 
 
In terms of the current Lancashire SACRE Development Plan, Alison had 
highlighted the things which had been done and where the plan was currently up 
to. SACRE members were encouraged by the amount of green areas in the 
Development Plan which showed the good progress being made so far. 
 
The Lancashire SACRE Development Plan was a two-year plan. However, after 
the Lancashire SACRE's evaluation in September and following analysis of the 
school's survey, the plan might need to be tweaked a little because it did change 
quite rapidly. SACRE members accepted the development plan for further work in 
September. 
 
Comments and questions raised were as follows: 
 

 Regarding 'Key Area 1g – Relations with the Academies' in the SACRE 
Self-Assessment Tool, it was felt that this was an important area for 
development. 

 There was opportunity to seek an academy co-optee representative to sit 
on the Lancashire SACRE. 

 In terms of Objective 1.3 in the Lancashire SACRE Development Plan, 
there was a query about the consultation work on exemplifications for KS1 
and KS3 which reflected any non-religious traditions. It was felt that this 
work would be overtaken by the exemplar curriculum units being produced 
within phase 2 of the draft REC handbook. Statistics on this would be 
considered after the census in October 2022. Practising teachers were 
used as RE consultants in Lancashire. As consultants they worked with 
other schools.  

 
5.   Officer Report to SACRE and RE Newsletter 

 
The report pointed out that all schools had been asked to complete the annual 
self-evaluation survey. The final date for submission was 30 September. Findings 
could be shared with the SACRE at the QSS meeting on 2 November 2022. 
 
On 25 May and 8 June, training was provided for primary and secondary schools 
on effective assessment in RE. New resources were shared to help schools in 
finalising their end of key stage assessment judgments. These were uploaded to 
the RE website. 70+ primary schools attended the training, together with 20 
secondary schools. 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

The RE website had been completely revamped and the new website would be 
launched in September 2022. This would be an agenda item for the September 
meeting of the Lancashire SACRE. 
 
On Monday 3 October 2022 there would be a workshop on 'Using the Lancashire 
Agreed Syllabus in Special Schools'. 
 
There would be free Network Meetings in the autumn term. The focus would be 
on ways to monitor and moderate standards of religious literacy. There would be 
an opportunity to consider RE updates, share good practice and discuss 
challenges and dilemmas with consultants and colleagues from other schools. 
 
The summer term RE Newsletter had been circulated to members. 
 
6.   Feedback from NASACRE Conference 

 
The NASACRE Conference was held in May 2022. The conference was held 
virtually and Peter Martin and Kathleen Cooper attended. It was a full day 
conference and around 150 delegates attended. 
 
There were 3 major presentations during the conference. The first one was about 
the Draft Handbook from the RE Council.  
 
The second presentation was presented by HMI, Dr Richard Kueh, on the 
presentation of scholarly RE, making sure RE was thorough, discreet and 
serious. The quality of RE was found in a detailed scholarly approach. 
 
At lunchtime the Westhill NASACRE awards were announced. These were 
awards for projects in developing RE. 
 
In the afternoon Dr David Hampshire, Assistant Director at the Inter Faith 
Network for the UK, gave a presentation on the analysis of sample SACRE 
Annual Reports. Resources were very variable from local authority to local 
authority. Lancashire County Council had always been very supportive of its 
SACRE in terms of resources. 
 
The conference concluded with a business meeting and then online workshops 
were set up for the following weeks after the conference. 
 
7.   Observers' Contributions 

 
Keith Pennington felt that the Draft Handbook showed a trend towards greater 
inclusiveness of people of all different beliefs. He was reluctant that the census 
would be the only source of data. 
 
Robert Ash stated it was important that SACRE reached beyond the normal limits 
of what might be considered religions to embrace other philosophies and world 
views. Having a religion might not prioritise beliefs but might prioritise ways of life 
and conduct as well as society and community. 

Page 5



 

 

 

 
8.   Members' News 

 
County Councillor Terry Aldridge was welcomed as a new member of the SACRE 
representing Lancashire County Council and replacing County Councillor 
Nweeda Khan. 
 
Sajda Majeed informed the Lancashire SACRE that Building Bridges Burnley had 
just celebrated its 20th anniversary. They had also resumed their first faith trail 
since the pandemic. 
 
9.   Correspondence 

 
Details of the 'So You've Joined Your Local SACRE' online course had been 
circulated to members. 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next scheduled meeting of the Lancashire SACRE would be held at 10:00am 
on Monday 26 September 2022. 
 
 
 
 Paul Bond 

Clerk to the SACRE  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 6



 

Report to Lancashire SACRE: September 2022 

 

 The final date for submission for the annual school self-evaluation is 30th September. Initial indications 

are that participation has been high this year. Findings will be shared with the SACRE at the QSS on 2nd 

November.  

 

 The autumn term newsletter is attached. 

 

  Autumn training is advertised as follows: 

 

Using the Lancashire Agreed Syllabus in Special Schools: Monday 3rd October  

This workshop will cover: 

 

1. Ways of adapting the Lancashire Agreed Syllabus to promote a semi- formal and sensory curriculum 

2. How to apply the DFE Engagement Model to the Lancashire Agreed Syllabus 

3. How to meet the needs of pupils whilst also adhering to the Lancashire 'Field of Enquiry'. 

4. Methods of ensuring progression for pupils with individual needs. 

5. Time to consider contributions from colleagues prior to developing new guidelines and planning 

exemplars. 
  

Autumn Term free Network Meetings 

 

The focus will be ways to monitor and moderate standards of religious literacy. Teachers are 

encouraged to bring a selection of RE books to use during the session 

There will also be an opportunity to consider Religious Education updates, share good practice and 

discuss challenges and dilemmas with consultants and colleagues from other schools.  

 

All meetings will be run from 4.00pm—5.30pm. 

East: Huncoat Primary Academy– Wednesday 23rd November  

Central: Lea Community Primary School, Preston– Wednesday 19th October    

South:  Duke Street Primary Chorley Tuesday 18th October  

 

SCITT training  

 

Consultants are to deliver training to the Northwest SCITT cohort on 11th November. 

 

Yarrow Cluster – This will be delivered in the autumn and spring terms – dates are currently being 

agreed. 

 

 Inspection findings – VC schools that use our syllabus   

March 2022 St Marys CE Primary School Rawtenstall 

 
RE makes a strong contribution to character development. It effectively supports pupils’ understanding of 

different beliefs and helps them to disagree well. The passionate RE leader shares her enthusiasm for the subject 

with pupils and staff. Training on resources from Understanding Christianity was warmly received. The RE 

curriculum is carefully designed with regard to the school’s context and consequently includes a focus on Islam in 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



every year group. It
[...]
tact  
 
advisory.support@lancashire.gov.uk  

REPORTING END OF KEY STAGE ATTAINMENT    

DATA FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION TO LANCASHIRE 

Page 9

Appendix A

http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/lpds
mailto:advisory.support@lancashire.gov.uk
file://corpdata02.ad.lancscc.net/cyp/Advisory/Administration/SACRE/SACRE Syllabus 2021 (current)/2021 Syllabus Documents/Lancashire Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education 2021 V9.pdf


Network meetings are being provided to support teachers in implementing the 
Lancashire Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education.  
 
The autumn term focus will be ways to monitor and moderate standards of reli-
gious literacy. Teachers are encouraged to bring a selection of RE books to use dur-
ing the session  
There will also be an opportunity to consider Religious Education updates, share 
good practice and discuss challenges and dilemmas with consultants and col-
leagues from other schools.  
 
All meetings will be run from 4.00pm—5.30pm.  
 
Central : Lea Community Primary School, Preston – Weds 19th October 2022  
South: Duke Street Primary Chorley - Tuesday 18th October 2022  
East: Huncoat Primary Academy – Wednesday 23rd November 2022  

 

Please book via LPDS, here  

 

FREE Network meetings-still time to sign up! 

Do you have any RE related images or pictures to share with other schools on the new 

RE website?  

Hopefully you will have successfully registered on the new LPDS website (https://

www.lancashire.gov.uk/lpds/) and gained access to the RE syllabus resources. If you 

are having any technical difficulties, please contact the LPDS team on 01257 516100 

or email lpds@lancashire.gov.uk  

 

Although all content has been moved across, we are aiming to improve the' look' of 

the RE section as it does currently look quite uninspiring! 

Rather than transferring old images, we are inviting schools to send in any recent im-

ages of RE displays or pupil outcomes that can be uploaded to the site. We aim to 

celebrate the exciting things
[...]
tegic action and/or ☐ 

P
age 22

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


Page 9 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

partnership work to improve standards.  This can include advice related to the review of the AS. The SACRE 
has a strong partnership with the LA and plays an active role in promoting ideas and initiatives. 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

 
Key Area: 1f - Partnerships with key stakeholders  
What partnerships does the SACRE have with key local and national stakeholders, and what quality are these? 
Requires 
improvement/struggling 
A SACRE in this position would: 

be unaware of local or national agencies. SACRE has no links with sponsoring bodies in their location. 
☐ 

Developing 
A SACRE with developing 
practice would: 

have little contact with or awareness of other local agencies (e.g. interfaith groups, dioceses), and rarely 
hears from pupils/students. ☐ 

Established 
A SACRE with established 
practice would: 

be well informed about other key stakeholders supporting RE and have some meaningful contact with the 
groups involved.  SACRE members are supported at a national level by their sponsoring body.  SACRE 
members attend the annual NASACRE conference and other training opportunities.  Hear from 
pupils/students as part of their work around high-quality RE and CW. 

☐ 

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

build its activities effectively on local networks.  Links with other bodies, such as local interfaith groups, are 
positive and able to support raising standards and developing community cohesion.  The SACRE has 
opportunities to hear the views and experience of pupils about RE.  Representatives of key support networks 
and higher education providers are regularly involved with the SACRE. 

☐ 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

 
Key Area: 1g – Relations with the Academies sector 
How effectively is SACRE encouraging acad
[...]
romotion of community cohesion in schools and in 
the local community through their promotion of good quality RE and through their operation as a SACRE.  

P
age 43

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/
http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/
http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/


P
age 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 July 2022
	3 Report to Lancashire SACRE September 2022
	Appendix A

	4 SACRE Self-assessment Tool



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 26th September, 2022 at 10.00 am 
in Committee Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, 
Preston 
 
Attendees 
          
Lancashire County Council           County Councillor Anne Cheetham (Chair) 
                                                          County Councillor Terry Aldridge 
                                                          County Councillor Yousuf Motala 
                                                          Francis Williams 
 
Teachers Associations                   Mr Peter Martin (ASCL) 
 
Church of England                          Mr John Wilson 
                                                          Mrs Joan O'Rourke 
                                                          Mrs Helen Sage 
 
Blackburn Diocesan Board of        Mrs Lisa Fenton 
Education 
 
Islam                                                 Mufti Khalid Ibrahim 
 
University of Cumbria                     Rebekah Ackroyd 
 
Co-optee Non-Voting 
 
LASGB                                             Mrs Kathleen Cooper 
 
Community Representatives 
 
Burnley Building Bridges               Peter Lumsden 
                                                                                                               
Observers 
 
NASUWT                                           Charlotte Watson 
 
Officers 
 
Mrs Alison Lloyd – School Adviser, Lancashire County Council 
Dave Gorman – Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County 
Council 
Garth Harbison – Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County 
Council 
 
County Councillor Anne Cheetham replaced Peter Martin as Chair for this 
meeting. 
 



 

2 

 

1.   Welcome and Apologies 
 

The Chair, County Councillor Anne Cheetham OBE JP, welcomed everyone to 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Stewart Jones, Robert Ash, Dr 
Malcolm Craig, Julie Gordon, Joanne Harris, Ahmed James, Ben McMullen, 
Kelsang Pagba, Keith Pennington, Mrs Harsha Shukla and Ishwer Tailor. 
 
2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 July 2022 

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 4 July 2022 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 
3.   Report to Lancashire SACRE September 2022 

 
Alison Lloyd, School Adviser, explained that the final date for submission for the 
annual school self-evaluation was 30 September 2022. Early indications were 
that a high number of schools had submitted this year. Findings would be shared 
with the SACRE at the QSS meeting on 2 November 2022. 
 
18 schools had signed up to the ' Using the Lancashire Agreed Syllabus in 
Special Needs Schools Conference' which was taking place on Monday 3 
October. From this conference hopefully an extra annex would be produced to 
attach to the syllabus and extra guidance would be provided for special needs 
schools. 
 
Free Network meetings were being held in the autumn term. The focus would be 
on ways to monitor and moderate standards of religious literacy. Teachers were 
encouraged to bring RE books to use during the session. There was also an 
opportunity to consider Religious Education updates, share good practice and 
discuss challenges with consultants and colleagues from other schools. 
 
SCITT training for trainee teachers had been booked for 11 November where 
consultants were to deliver training to the North West SCITT cohort. 
 
The dates had now been booked for the Yarrow Cluster. The Yarrow Cluster was 
a cluster of schools that satellited round the Chorley area. The sessions had 
been booked for 29 November 2022 and 2 March 2023. 
 
Alison was meeting the consultants again in December to discuss and plan the 
spring term's training programme. 
 
Alison informed the SACRE that she had looked through the Ofsted reports from 
all Lancashire schools and could not find one where there was anything written 
about RE or where a school had a proper deep dive into RE. At a previous 
meeting of the SACRE there had been a discussion about the other set of 
schools which used Lancashire's syllabus which were VC schools. Alison had 
found two VC schools that had been inspected. These were St Mary's CE 



 

3 

 

Primary School, Rawtenstall, and, St Paul's VC Primary School, Rawtenstall. 
There were positive comments about the RE syllabus in their reports. 
 
4.   SACRE Self-assessment Tool 

 
The self-assessment tool was a new document produced by NASACRE in July 
2021. Through discussions at the North West Hub meeting it was discovered that 
other SACREs had used it but Lancashire had not yet. 
 
As Lancashire had made good progress with its current Development Plan, it was 
thought to be a good idea to have a look at this new document and benchmark 
ourselves again. It was suggested to bring this item back to the next meeting of 
the SACRE and have it as the only item on the agenda. It was decided that the 
sensible way of going about this was to make this the main agenda item for the 
next SACRE QSS meeting on 9 November 2022 and present the 
recommendations at the next main SACRE meeting on 26 November 2022. It 
was important that the next QSS meeting was properly quorate. 
 
5.   Building Bridges Burnley 

 
Peter Lumsden presented to the Lancashire SACRE an update on Building 
Bridges Burnley. Peter had taken over from Sajda Majeed regarding the offer to 
schools as it appeared on the Building Bridges Burnley website. 
 
In 2018/19, pre Covid, Building Bridges Burnley had 60 schools engaged in its 
offer to schools. In 2019/20 81 schools were engaged. The numbers decreased 
during the two years of the pandemic. Numbers were building back up now and 
at this early stage of the school year Building Bridges Burnley were getting 
schools sending in their Service Level Agreements and their requests for 
bookings. There were now about 20 to 25 schools already engaged and the 
number was increasing every week. Hopefully there would be between 30 and 40 
schools engaged this year. 
 
In his new role Peter was getting more involved with the Faith Friends. It had 
been interesting to see the increase in requests for visits around Judaism and 
Hinduism. There had not been much demand for Christianity. There was now a 
WhatsApp group of the faith visitors so that everybody knew everybody and were 
able to share experiences and information. One of the aims for this year was to 
increase the number of volunteers. 
 
Schools could either ask for three visits through the year or there could be a mix 
of visits with volunteers coming in plus the schools visiting a place of worship. 
 
There was an issue around the person doing the bookings and sort of doing the 
RE was not usually the person doing the payment. This had caused a bit of 
disjunction. The treasurer at Building Bridges Burnley was more involved in the 
process this year. 
 



 

4 

 

By the November meeting of the SACRE Peter would be able to report back on 
examples of the visits that had been made and give more of an idea of the 
number of schools that had signed Service Level Agreements. 
 
It was pointed out that almost all the schools signed up were primary schools. It 
was important to re-engage with high schools. 
 
When a booking was made for someone to visit a school it was not just for one 
session, it was nearly the whole day. This was a significant commitment that the 
Faith Friends made. Increasing the number of volunteers was a high priority for 
this year. 
 
6.   Update from the North North West (NNW) SACRE Hub July Meeting 

 
The SACRE was informed that Peter Martin and Alison Lloyd had attended the 
North North West (NNW) SACRE Hub meeting in July 2022. Paul Smalley from 
Edge Hill University and Executive Assistant of the NASACRE had also attended. 
 
There were two main items that were discussed at the meeting. One was the new 
World View Draft Handbook which was discussed in great length. The other was 
a discussion on the White Paper and what would happen to SACREs moving on 
as SACREs would probably disappear at some stage if the aims of the White 
Paper were released. 
 
There were many representatives from different authorities in attendance and 
was good to discuss particular things and hear what they were doing especially 
around self-evaluation. It was noted that there was no representation from 
Blackburn with Darwen SACRE. Helen Sage requested contact details moving 
forward until a new Chair for Blackburn with Darwen SACRE was in place. 
 
Members were informed that two more SACREs had emerged in the North West. 
Sefton had received a letter from the DfE saying that it was not meeting its 
commitments. It had now reinstated its SACRE. Salford had also reinstated its 
SACRE. Blackpool was also reinstating its SACRE. 
 
7.   RE Website - Access for Members 

 
Lancashire was now using a new platform for websites. All subjects beyond RE 
had now moved to this new platform. All content had been transferred to this new 
website. Alison was meeting with admin once a fortnight to sort it out and make it 
look good. 
 
The main problem for everybody was that there was no longer a password. 
Anybody who accesses the website sets up their own personal account. Any 
SACRE member who wanted to access the LPDS website needed to pass on 
their email address to the clerk of the SACRE. Alison would then contact 
Lancashire with one email with everyone who wanted access to the website and 
all their email addresses. The authority would then set everyone up. The 



 

5 

 

individual would then log on and set their own password. Alison would send out 
instructions on how to this.  
 
8.   Methods for Increasing SACRE Engagement with Academies 

 
The SACRE was informed that all academies accessed Lancashire's syllabus for 
free now. Academies got copied into all of Lancashire's resources and all of the 
authority's communications were sent to them. The self-valuation form was sent 
to them as well. If there was a pathway moving forward where everybody could 
become academies, it would be difficult to see where the SACRE would sit.  
 
In terms of guidance, in the actual self-evaluation document that was circulated in 
the agenda, Section 1G was all about relations with the Academies sector. 
Members were asked to look at Section 1G and see where they felt Lancashire 
sat. 
 
There had been a lot of attempts to engage with academies through 
communication. Academies were not responsible to the authority and were not 
obliged to adopt Lancashire's syllabus. It was important that the authority 
persisted in making contact with academies setting out clearly what was on offer 
and what was in it for academies. Lancashire had a lot to offer on the RE front. It 
was noted that members were unsure if all academies within Lancashire were 
meeting statutory requirements in terms of teaching RE. Efforts were being made 
to identify and work with academies however, the authority had no legal remit in 
this regard. 
 
9.   Observers' Contributions 

 
It was noted that Preston was holding its Interfaith week from the 13th to the 20th 
of November 2022 and there would be a lot of activities taking place. Interfaith 
Week was not just in Preston it was taking place nationally. 
 
10.   Members' News 

 
The SACRE was informed that there would be a new appointment of a bishop of 
Blackburn in the near future. 
 
In terms of the Methodists, Phil Gough was the new District Chair. This would be 
a two year post in the first instance because there was quite a lot of potential 
restructuring in the of the North West region for the Methodist Church. 
 
There celebrations taking place for twenty years of Building Bridges Burnley. 
People from the past had come back to join in the celebrations. There was a 
recommitment to the vision of Building Bridges of bringing communities together 
and developing and building relationships. 
 
 
 
 



 

6 

 

11.   Correspondence 
 

The NASACRE Briefing No.32 had been circulated on 12 July 2022. The Online 
Training Programme for the forthcoming year had been circulated on 13 
September 2022. Also details of Preston Interfaith Week had been circulated 
which members had been informed was National Interfaith Week. 
 
12.   Provisional Calendar of Meetings for 2023 

 
Members were asked to consider the provisional Calendar of Meetings for 2023 
as follows: 
 
SACRE (Hybrid at 10am) 
 

 Monday 6 February 

 Monday 24 April 

 Monday 10 July 

 Monday 2 October 

 Monday 20 November (Annual General Meeting) 
 
QSS (Virtual at 10am) 
 

 Wednesday 18 January 

 Wednesday 1 March 

 Wednesday 7 June 

 Wednesday 6 September 

 Wednesday 25 October 
 
These dates would be presented for formal approval at the Annual General 
Meeting on 28 November. 
 
It was important if you represented a faith group that you checked for clashes 
with religious festivals. If there were clashes the Clerk to the SACRE should be 
notified. 
 
13.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next scheduled meeting of the Lancashire SACRE would be held at 10:00am 
on Monday 28 November 2022 in Committee Room 'D', County Hall, Preston 
 
 
 
 Paul Bond 

Clerk to the SACRE  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


